

19-1895

IN THE
United States Court of Appeals
FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Appellee,

v.

SALVADOR DIAZ,

Defendant - Appellant.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Robin Christine Smith, Esq.
Leean Othman, Esq.
Law Office of Robin C. Smith, Esq., P.C.
99 Wall Street, Suite 901
New York, New York 10005
(415) 726-8000

Counsel for Defendant-Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
POINT I: THE GOVERNMENT'S CLAIMS THAT THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY DENIED APPELLANT'S MOTIONS TO DISMISS FOR LACK OF VENUE SHOULD BE REJECTED.	1
POINT II: THE GOVERNMENT'S CLAIM THAT THE DISTRICT COURT PROPERLY REJECTED APPELLANT'S EFFORTS TO CHALLENGE HIS UNDERLYING CONVICTION IS FLAWED.....	13
CONCLUSION	18
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	19
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Carr v. United States</i> , 560 U.S. 438 (2010).....	12
<i>Custis v. United States</i> , 511 U.S. 485 (1994)	15
<i>Enron Oil Corp. v. Diakuhara</i> , 10 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Haines v. Kerner</i> , 404 U.S. 519, 30 L. Ed. 2d 652, 92 S. Ct. 594 (1972)	6
<i>Johnston v. United States</i> , 351 U.S. 215 (1956).....	8
<i>Nichols v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1113 (2016)	1, 6, 7, 11
<i>Riley v. Jeffes</i> , 777 F.2d 143 (3d Cir. 1985)	6
<i>Siers v. Morrash</i> , 700 F.2d 113 (3d Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Tabron v. Grace</i> , 6 F.3d 147 (3d Cir. 1993).....	6
<i>Traguth v. Zuck</i> , 710 F.2d 95 (2d. Cir. 1983).....	6
<i>Travis v. United States</i> , 364 U.S. 631 (1961)	7, 8, 9, 10
<i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 328 U.S. 699 (1946)	7, 8, 10
<i>United States v. Haslage</i> , 851 F.3d 331 (7th Cir. 2017).....	11
<i>United States v. Holcombe</i> , 883 F.3d 12 (2d Cir. 2018).....	9, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Khan</i> , 821 F.2d 90 (2d Cir. 1987)	4, 5
<i>United States v. Levasseur</i> , 816 F.2d 37 (2d Cir. 1987).....	5
<i>United States v. Lombardo</i> , 241 U.S. 73 (1916).....	7, 10
<i>United States v. Lunsford</i> , 725 F.3d 859 (8th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>United States v. Novak</i> , 443 F.3d 150 (2d Cir. 2006).....	4

STATUTES

18 U.S.C. § 22502
21 U.S.C. § 85115, 16
34 U.S.C. § 20911(5)13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

73 Fed. Reg. 38050 (July 2, 2008).....15
Fed. R. Evid. 104(e)17
American Bar Association’s Criminal Justice Standard 3-1.911
The Innocence Project, *DNA Exonerations in the United States*,
[https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-state](https://www.innocenceproject.org/dna-exonerations-in-the-united-states/)
s/ (last visited April 2, 2020)17
